

No. 19-30796

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

LOUISIANA REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS BOARD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Of Counsel:

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

Federal Trade Commission

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

BRANDON FREMIN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL WINIK
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7245
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-8849*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS APPEAL IS JURISDICTIONALLY PROPER	3
II. THE FTC ACT DISPLACES APA REVIEW	6
III. THE FTC’S INTERLOCUTORY ORDER IS NOT FINAL AGENCY ACTION	14
IV. THE STAY WOULD BE IMPROPER EVEN ASSUMING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION	20
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Acoustic Systems, Inc. v. Wenger Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>American General Insurance Co. v. FTC</i> , 496 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1974)	7, 9
<i>Automated Merchandising Systems, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 782 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Bank of Louisiana v. FDIC</i> , 919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019)	9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	7, 8
<i>BP Exploration & Production, Inc. v. Claimant ID 100281817</i> , 919 F.3d 284 (5th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Budbathoki v. Nielsen</i> , 898 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Coca-Cola Co. v. FTC</i> , 475 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1973)	7, 9
<i>Cronin v. USDA</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Firefighters’ Retirement System v. Citco Group Ltd.</i> , 796 F.3d 520 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	17

Frito-Lay, Inc. v. FTC,
380 F.2d 8 (5th Cir. 1967) 7, 8, 9

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California,
449 U.S. 232 (1980) 12, 15

FTC v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.,
504 U.S. 621 (1992) 22, 23

Hamilton v. Robertson,
854 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1988) 4

Hershey Foods Corp. v. Hershey Creamery Co.,
945 F.2d 1272 (3d Cir. 1991) 6

JTB Tools & Oilfield Services, LLC v. United States,
831 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2016) 8

LabMD, Inc. v. FTC,
776 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2015) 13

Louisiana Real Estate Appraisers Bd. v. FTC,
917 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2019) 13

Mar-Len of Louisiana, Inc. v. Parsons-Gilbane,
773 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1985) 4

Martin v. Memorial Hospital at Gulfport,
86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996) 2, 15, 16

Monumental Task Committee, Inc. v. Foxx,
157 F. Supp. 3d 573 (E.D. La. 2016) 3

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 5

North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
574 U.S. 494 (2015) 17, 19

Northshore Development, Inc. v. Lee,
835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988) 21

Patrick v. Burget,
486 U.S. 94 (1988)21, 22, 23

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993)16

Soundboard Association v. FTC,
888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)13

Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hospital Serv. Dist. No. 1 of Tangipahoa Parish,
171 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 1999)19

Texas v. United States,
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015)3

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994) 10, 12

Trevino v. Davis,
861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017)21

United States v. Garner,
749 F.2d 281 (5th Cir. 1985)5

Wyoming v. U.S. Department of Interior,
2018 WL 2727031 (10th Cir. June 4, 2018)4

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. XI16

La. Const. art. III, § 15(G)24

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 704 7

5 U.S.C. § 7053

5 U.S.C. § 1009 (1964)8
5 U.S.C. § 1009(c) (1964).....8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(2).....5
15 U.S.C. § 21(c)8
15 U.S.C. § 21(d).....8
15 U.S.C. § 45(b)..... 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)7, 8, 10
15 U.S.C. § 45(d).....11
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....3
La. Rev. Stat. § 37:3394(D)23
La. Rev. Stat. § 49:964(G)(5).....23

Case Dockets:

FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., No. 79-900 (U.S.).....12
